GOPENG BERHAD (109465-X)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2003












QUARTER




AS AT

YEAR ENDED


30.9.2003



31.12.2002


RM

RM






PROPERTY,PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
14,837,010



12,839,859



PLANTATION DEVELOPMENT


5,477,886

5,334,872



    EXPENDITURE




GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATON
53,427



85,482

LAND AND DEFERRED DEVELOPMENT
2,438,553

2,438,553

EXPENDITURE




ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
212,146,123

227,587,428

INVESTMENTS
76,738

76,738


235,029,737

248,362,932

CURRENT ASSETS





Inventories
119,664



884,614


Properties under development 
7,424,782

6,335,099




Trade  and other receivables
28,060,475

23,603,143




Cash and bank balances
7,619,977

10,194,287


43,224,898

41,017,143

CURRENT LIABILITIES





Trade & other payables
23,236,510

22,136,774


Borrowings


61,909,052

64,336,794


Taxation
89,173



135,512


85,234,735

86,609,080






Net Current Liabilities
(42,009,837)

(45,591,937)


193,019,900

202,770,995

Financed by:-






Capital and reserves









SHARE CAPITAL
89,664,491

89,664,491

RESERVES
99,432,630

110,593,071

SHAREHOLDERS’ FUND
189,097,121

200,257,562






MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS’ INTEREST
612,348

508,580






LONG TERM AND DEFERRED LIABILITIES




   Borrowings
2,193,127

1,070,644

   Deferred taxation
308,000

308,000

   Retirement benefits
809,304

626,209


193,019,900

202,770,995













(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2002)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2003


3 months ended

9 months ended


30 September

30 September


2003

2002

2003

2002











RM

RM

RM

RM










Revenue
5,575,531



6,175,166

30,640,916



17,592,444

Cost of  sales and services

S
(4,026,884)

(2,845,204)

(19,350,657)

(12,385,961)

Gross profit
1,548,647

3,329,962

11,290,259

5,206,483










Other operating income
97,732

422,262

194,139

626,942











1,646,379

3,752,224

11,484,398

5,833,425










Less: Non-operating expenses
(1,366,179)

(2,546,895)

(4,318,910)

(5,676,582)










Operating profit 
280,200

1,205,329

7,165,488

156,540










Interest expense
(1,035,214)

(825,418)

(3,514,017)

(2,821,232)

Interest income
11,344

607,996



55,980

651,349










Share of (loss)/profit of
(2,729,581)

3,225,190

(12,667,470)

3,733,861

  Associated Companies








(Loss)/profit before tax
(3,473,251)

4,213,097

(8,960,019)

1,720,818










Tax expense
(182,106)

(163,964)

(2,096,654)

(515,585)

(Loss)/profit after taxation
(3,655,357)

4,049,133

(11,056,673)

1,205,233










Less: Minority Interest
(47,323)

(19,652)

(103,768)

(55,298)










Net( loss)/profit after tax after Minority interest
(3,702,680)

4,029,481

(11,160,441)

1,149,935










Basic (loss)/profit per ordinary share (sen)
(2.07) sen

2.25 sen

(6.22) sen

0.64 sen



















Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)
NA

NA

NA

NA



















(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2002)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2003



Non-distributable
Distributable



Share Capital
Share Premium
Reserve attributable to Capital
Retained Profits
Total









(RM)
(RM)
(RM)
(RM)
(RM)















At 1 January 2003
89,664,491
42,349,828
6,847,600
61,395,643
200,257,562








Net loss for the period 
-
-
-
(11,160,441)
(11,160,441)








At 30 September 2003
89,664,491
42,349,828
6,847,600
50,235,202
189,097,121





























At 1 January 2002
89,664,491
42,349,828
6,847,600
61,382,484
200,244,403








Net profit for the year
-
-
-
13,159
13,159








At 31 December 2002
89,664,491
42,349,828
6,847,600
61,395,643
200,257,562

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2002)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2003







 30 Sept 2003

30 Sept 2002






Net loss before tax
(8,960,019)

1,720,818

Adjustments for: -









Non-cash items
803,067

593,079

Non-operating items (which are investing/financing)
13,748,958

(12,728,386)






Operating profit before changes in working capital
5,592,006

(10,414,489)






Changes in working capital




Net change in current assets
2,207,755

31,583,905

Net change in current liabilities
(1,374,345)

3,529,997






Net cash flows from operating activities
6,425,416

24,699,413






Cash flows From Investing Activities




- Equity investments
-

(39,200,000)

- Other investments
(3,232,555)

-


3,192,861

(14,500,587)






Cash flows From Financing Activities




- Bank borrowings
(7,121,903)

(1,875,000)






Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents
(3,929,042)

(16,375,587)






Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year
(13,825,566)

(1,175,200)






Cash & Cash  Equivalents at end of period
(17,754,608)

(17,550,787)
















NOTE TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT




Included in the cash & cash equivalents were bank overdrafts of RM25,374,585

(30.9.2002 : RM24,643,824)






(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2002)

Notes to the interim financial report

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and had been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.  

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002, which were not subject to any audit qualification. 

The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

2. Property, Plant and Equipment and Plantation Development Expenditure 

As at 30 September 2003, the Group had purchased a total of RM2.44 million of machinery for its quarry operations in order to cope with the increased demand of limestone by Perak Hanjong Simen.

3. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in composition of the Group.

4. Dividends paid

There was no interim dividend paid for the period ended 30 September 2003.

5. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business of the Group was not affected by any significant, seasonal or cyclical factors in the first quarter.

Notes to the interim financial report

6. Segment information 

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segment.  The activities of the Group are carried out in Malaysia and as such segmental reporting by geographical location is not presented.

Inter-segment pricing is determined based on a negotiated basis.


9 months ended 
9 months ended 


30 September 2003
30 September 2002







Profit/(loss)  

Profit/(loss)  



before taxation   

before taxation   



but after 

but after 


Turnover
minority interest
Turnover
minority interest








RM
RM
RM
RM







Property
15,665,998
5,555,093
5,519,585
808,138

Construction
1,099,903
(1,913,354)
871,570
(1,668,058)

Plantation
3,530,697
1,417,787
2,729,477
1,094,176

Manufacturing
-
(14,880,455)
-
1,368,495

Quarrying 
10,344,318
835,354


8,471,812
464,144

Others
-
(78,212)
-
(401,375)

Consolidated
30,640,916
(9,063,787)
17,592,444
1,665,520

7. Capital commitments

For the quarter ended 30 September 2003, there was no capital commitment. 

8. Changes in contingent liabilities

(i) There were no corporate guarantees given to bankers in respect of guarantees for performance bond extended to subsidiary companies as at 28 November 2003. 

(ii) A subsidiary company had made a claim of RM144,000 against a third party for non-settlement of debts.   At the same time, this third party claimed for compensation and loss as a result of delay in the completion of services rendered amounting to RM557,000.   Based on legal advice, the Directors of the subsidiary are of the opinion that there is no merit to the claim made by the client.   The Directors of the subsidiary do not expect any material losses and therefore no provision is made in the financial statements.

Notes to the interim financial report

(iii) The Company had also given a letter of awareness to a bank for a subsidiary’s overdraft facility for limit up to RM7 million.  The amount owing as at 30 September 2003 was RM7.1 million.

9. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date. 

10. Related party transactions

(i) As at 30 September 2003, a total of RM2.1 million had been paid to AMBank on behalf of a subsidiary as repayment of the total overdraft facility. 

(ii) For the period ended 30 September 2003, a total of RM10,344,319 of limestone was sold by a subsidiary company to an associated company.

11. Events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no events subsequent to the balance sheet date.

12. Material and unusual items

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence during the current reporting quarter.

13. Changes in estimates

There were no significant changes in the amount of estimates reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years that had a material affect in the current interim period.

14. Significant event

There was no significant event for the period ended 30 September 2003.
Interim Report 

30 September 2003
Additional information required by the KLSE’s Listing Requirements

1. Review of performance

For the period ended 30 September 2003, the Group’s recorded a turnover and loss before taxation of RM30.6 million and (RM8.96) million respectively.  The Company registered a profit before tax of RM7.1 million with a turnover of RM16.8 million for the period under review. However, this positive contributions mainly from the Company’s sale of agricultural lots at Kota Bahroe Estate, Perak was offset by the substantial losses in Perak Hanjoong Simen at Group’s level. 

2. Variation of results against preceding quarter.

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a loss before tax of (RM3.5) million compared to a profit of RM4.2 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.  The loss was mainly due to net losses from associated companies.

3. Current year prospects

The Group’s performance for the year would be affected by Perak Hanjoong Simen substantial interest charges.

4. Profit forecast or profit guarantee
Explanation is not required on the profit forecast or profit guarantee as there was no public document issued by the company.

5. Tax expense


9 months ended
9 months ended


30 September
30 September


2003
2002


RM
RM

Current tax expense



Malaysian - current
1,503,748
31,079





Taxation on share of profit from associates
592,906
484,506


2,096,654
515,585

The Group’s effective tax rate was higher than the prima facie tax rate mainly due to income taxes of profit-making associated companies.

6. Unquoted investments and properties

There were no profits on sale of properties and investments as there were no disposals of properties and investments during the year under review.

7. Quoted investments

Investments in quoted securities as at 30 September 2003.


Cost
Book value
Market value


RM
RM
RM






Total quoted investments
16,738
16,738
14,450

8. Status of corporate proposal announced

There was no announcement made on corporate proposal. 

9. Borrowing and debt securities

Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the reporting period: -





RM




(a) Total secured borrowings
2,562,594

Total unsecured borrowings
61,539,585




(b) Total short term borrowings
61,909,052

Total long term borrowings
2,193,127




(c) All group borrowings are denominated in local currency.

10. Off balance sheet financial instruments

During the quarter under review, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

11. Changes in material litigation

There were no changes in the material litigation for the quarter under review.

12. Dividends

No dividend had been declared in respect of the period ended 30 September 2003.

13. Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share for the current quarter was based on the net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of (RM11,160,441) and the number of shares in issue of 179,328,982 shares ranking for dividend during the period.

Diluted earnings per share
The Company has outstanding warrants not converted at year-end to subscribe for new ordinary shares at an exercise price of RM2.76 per share.  The fair value of the ordinary warrants as at 30 September was RM0.155 per share.

As the exercise price exceeded the fair value of the shares, the effect of the assumed conversion of the warrants to ordinary shares on the earnings per share is anti-dilutive for both years.
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